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Search for land and property information

Title register for:

Land at Chamberhouse Mill, Crookham Road, Thatcham (Freehold)

Title number: BK516264

Accessed on 07 November 2023 at 11:17:48

This information can change if we receive an application. This service can not tell you if
HM Land Registry are dealing with an application.

This is not an official copy. It does not take into account if there’s a
pending application with HM Land Registry. If you need to prove

property ownership, for example, for a court case, you'll need to
order an official copy of the register.

Register summary
Title number BK516264

Registered owners Joseph Chikelue Obi

Penthouse (Apartment 11), Annalee Court, Russell Quay,
Bally Connell, County Cavan, Ireland, H14 X450

Last sold for £100 on 01 May 2020

A: Property Register
This register describes the land and estates comprised in this title.

Entry number  Entry date

1 1971-06-02 WEST BERKSHIRE

The Freehold land shown edged with red on the



5 2021-08-11

B: Proprietorship Register

plan of the above title filed at the Registry and
being Land at Chamberhouse Mill, Crookham Road,
Thatcham.

A Conveyance of the land in this title and other land
dated 10 October 1939 made between (1) Albert
Sancton Blyth Tull (Vendor) (2) Alfred Ernest
Allnatt (Purchaser) and (3) John Maclean Henry
(Sub-Purchaser) contains the following provision:-

"IT IS hereby declared that the Sub-Purchaser shall
not be entitled to any right or easement of light or
air in respect of the property hereby assured which
would restrict or interfere with the free use for
building or other purposes of the adjoining land of
the Purchaser or the persons deriving title under
him."

The Conveyance dated 11 April 1969 referred to in
the Charges Register contains a provision as to
light or air.

The land has the benefit of the rights reserved by
but is subject to the rights granted by a Transfer of
Chamberhouse Mill dated 7 February 1972 made
between (1) Reed Paper & Board (U.K) Limited and
(2) John Michael Bennett.

~NOTE: Original filed under BK110351.

The Transfer dated 1 May 2020 referred to in the
Charges Register contains a provision as to light or
air and a provision relating to the creation and/or
passing of easements.

This register specifies the class of title and identifies the owner. It contains any entries

that affect the right of disposal.



Class of Title: Title absolute

Entry number  Entry date

1 2021-08-11
2 2021-08-11
3 2022-10-07

C: Charges Register

PROPRIETOR: JOSEPH CHIKELUE OBI of
Penthouse (Apartment 11), Annalee Court, Russell
Quay, Bally Connell, County Cavan, Ireland, H14
X450.

The price stated to have been paid on 1 May 2020
was £100.

The proprietor's address for service has been
changed.

This register contains any charges and other matters that affect the land.

Class of Title: Title absolute

Entry number  Entry date

Such parts of the land as are affected thereby are
subject to an Arrangement made in 1838 with the
Great Western Railway of which the following are
details:-

"For the maintenance of a constant head of water
for the passage of barges on that part of the Kennet
& Avon Canal between Bulls Lock and Midmead
Pound Lock respectively situate in the Parish of
Thatcham in the County of Berks by the owner of
Chamberhouse Mill Thatcham aforesaid in
consideration of the payment of Five pounds five
shillings per annum to such owner by the said
Railway."

No further details were supplied on first
registration.



The land is subject to the following rights granted
by a Conveyance of land lying to the south of
Chamberhouse Mill dated 7 October 1968 made
between (1) John Richard Henry (Vendor) and (2)
John M. Bennett (Properties) Limited (Purchaser):-

The right to use the existing water supply pipe from
the borehole in the yard of Chamberhouse Mill to

the premises hereby conveyed for the purpose of
taking a supply of water for domestic purposes only
to the premises hereby conveyed TOGETHER ALSO
with the right to excavate and lay and thereafter
maintain repair inspect and renew a waterpipe
across the Vendors adjoining property for the
purpose of connecting the premises hereby
conveyed with the public water main PROVIDED:-

(a) The said waterpipe shall be laid at least two
feet six inches below the surface of the land along
the route approved by the Vendor or his successors
in title through the field and garden ground of 1 and
2 Chamberhouse Cottages Thatcham comprising
Ordnance Survey enclosure 436 and through the
waste ground Ordnance Survey enclosure 453

(b) All work in connection with such waterpipe
shall be carried out to the satisfaction of the
Vendor or his successors in title and the Purchaser
its successors in title shall take all necessary
precautions to ensure that Chamberhouse Mill and
all other buildings erections works on the Vendors
adjoining or neighbouring land shall be unaffected
by the works or use of such waterpipe

(c) The Purchaser and its successors in title shall
make good all damage caused by all such works
excavations laying maintaining repairing inspecting
renewing and using such waterpipe and shall
indemnify and keep indemnified the Vendor and his
successors in title from and against all actions
costs charges claims demands and proceedings



1999-08-20

whatsoever arising out of or by reason of the grants
hereby made or the exercise of the said rights and
liberties by the Purchaser or its successors in title.

A Conveyance of the land in this title and other land
dated 11 April 1969 made between (1) John Richard
Henry (Vendor) and (2) Reed Board Mills

(Colthrop) Limited (Purchaser) contains restrictive
covenants and exceptions and reservations.

-NOTE: Original filed under BK102334.

Lease dated 9 July 1999 of a Fish Pass numbered 1
on the title plan to The Environment Agency for 99
years from 9 July 1999.

NOTE 1: The Lease grants the following rights:-

"FULL RIGHT AND LIBERTY for the Agency its
officers servants agents and contractors:-

1. during construction of the fish pass on the Site to
enter upon so much of the Lessor's Land as is
traversed by the Access Route during usual
working hours for the purpose of daily access to the
Site via the Access Route and following
construciton by reasonable prior appointment for
the purposes of carrying out routine inspection and
maintenance of the fish pass and to monitor fish
migration

2. during construction of the fish pass to occupy so
much of the land immediately adjoining the Site as
Is comprised within the Lessor's Land shown for the
purpose of identification only edged in blue on the
plan marked "A" attached hereto as is reasonably
necessary and following construction to occupy the
said land from time to time for the purpose of
constructing inspecting maintaining renewing or
repairing as appropriate the fish pass with



2021-08-11

2021-08-11

associated and ancillary apparatus and works on
the Site."

NOTE 2: Lessee's title registered under BK357532

NOTE 3: The Access Route referred to is coloured
brown on the plan marked 'B'

-sNOTE 4: Copy Plans filed.

A Transfer of the land in this title dated 1 May 2020
made between (1) S. Grundon (Waste)limited and
(2) dr Joseph Obi contains restrictive covenants.

-NOTE: Copy filed.

The land is subject to any rights that are reserved
by the Transfer dated 1 May 2020 referred to above
and affect the registered land.



This is a copy of the title plan on 9 NOV 2023 at 12:41:29. This copy does not take account of any application made after that time even if still pending in HM Land Registry when this copy was issued.

This copy is not an 'Official Copy' of the title plan. An official copy of the title plan is admissible in evidence in a court to the same extent as the original. A person is entitled to be indemnified by the registrar if he or she suffers loss by reason of a
mistake in an official copy. If you want to obtain an official copy, the HM Land Registry web site explains how to do this.

HM Land Registry endeavours to maintain high quality and scale accuracy of title plan images.The quality and accuracy of any print will depend on your printer, your computer and its print settings.This title plan shows the general position, not the
exact line, of the boundaries. It may be subject to distortions in scale. Measurements scaled from this plan may not match measurements between the same points on the ground.

This title is dealt with by HM Land Registry, Gloucester Office.






These are the notes referred to on the following official copy

The electronic official copy of the title plan follows this message.
Please note that this is the only official copy we will issue. We will not issue a paper official copy.

This official copy was delivered electronically and when printed will not be to scale. You can obtain a paper
official copy by ordering one from HM Land Registry.

This official copy is issued on 13 August 2021 shows the state of this title plan on 13 August 2021 at 13:35:07.
It is admissible in evidence to the same extent as the original (s.67 Land Registration Act 2002). This title plan
shows the general position, not the exact line, of the boundaries. It may be subject to distortions in scale.
Measurements scaled from this plan may not match measurements between the same points on the ground.
This title is dealt with by the HM Land Registry, Gloucester Office .



This official copy is incomplete without the preceding notes page.



Title number BK516264 Edition date 11.08.2021

— This official copy shows the entries on the register of title on
13 Aug 2021 at 13:35:07.

— This date must be quoted as the "search from date" in any
official search application based on this copy.

— The date at the beginning of an entry is the date on which
the entry was made in the register.

— Issued on 13 Aug 2021.

— Under s.67 of the Land Registration Act 2002, this copy is
admissible in evidence to the same extent as the original.

— This title is dealt with by HM Land Registry Gloucester
Office.

A: Property Register
This register describes the land and estate comprised in the title.
WEST BERKSHIRE

1

(02.06.1971) The Freehold land shown edged with red on the plan of the
above title filed at the Registry and being Land at Chamberhouse Mill,
Crookham Road, Thatcham.

A Conveyance of the land in this title and other land dated 10 October
1939 made between (1) Albert Sancton Blyth Tull (Vendor) (2) Alfred
Ernest Allnatt (Purchaser) and (3) John Maclean Henry (Sub-Purchaser)
contains the following provision:-

"IT IS hereby declared that the Sub-Purchaser shall not be entitled to
any right or easement of light or air in respect of the property hereby
assured which would restrict or interfere with the free use for

building or other purposes of the adjoining land of the Purchaser or
the persons deriving title under him."

The Conveyance dated 11 April 1969 referred to in the Charges Register
contains a provision as to light or air.

The land has the benefit of the rights reserved by but is subject to

the rights granted by a Transfer of Chamberhouse Mill dated 7 February
1972 made between (1) Reed Paper & Board (U.K) Limited and (2) John
Michael Bennett.

NOTE: Original filed under BK110351.

(11.08.2021) The Transfer dated 1 May 2020 referred to in the Charges
Register contains a provision as to light or air and a provision
relating to the creation and/or passing of easements.

B: Proprietorship Register

This register specifies the class of title and identifies the owner. It contains
any entries that affect the right of disposal.

Title absolute

1

(11.08.2021) PROPRIETOR: JOSEPH OBI of 392 Lee Crescent North, Bridge

1 of



Title number BK516264

B: Proprietorship Register continued

2

Of Don, Aberdeen AB22 8GJ.
(11.08.2021) The price stated to have been paid on 1 May 2020 was £100.

C:. Charges Register

This register contains any charges and other matters that affect the land.

1

Such parts of the land as are affected thereby are subject to an
Arrangement made in 1838 with the Great Western Railway of which the
following are details:-

"For the maintenance of a constant head of water for the passage of
barges on that part of the Kennet & Avon Canal between Bulls Lock and
Midmead Pound Lock respectively situate in the Parish of Thatcham in
the County of Berks by the owner of Chamberhouse Mill Thatcham
aforesaid in consideration of the payment of Five pounds five shillings
per annum to such owner by the said Railway."

No further details were supplied on first registration.

The land is subject to the following rights granted by a Conveyance of
land lying to the south of Chamberhouse Mill dated 7 October 1968 made
between (1) John Richard Henry (Vendor) and (2) John M. Bennett
(Properties) Limited (Purchaser):-

The right to use the existing water supply pipe from the borehole in

the yard of Chamberhouse Mill to the premises hereby conveyed for the
purpose of taking a supply of water for domestic purposes only to the
premises hereby conveyed TOGETHER ALSO with the right to excavate and
lay and thereafter maintain repair inspect and renew a waterpipe across

the Vendors adjoining property for the purpose of connecting the

premises hereby conveyed with the public water main PROVIDED:-

(a) The said waterpipe shall be laid at least two feet six inches

below the surface of the land along the route approved by the Vendor or

his successors in title through the field and garden ground of 1 and 2
Chamberhouse Cottages Thatcham comprising Ordnance Survey enclosure 436
and through the waste ground Ordnance Survey enclosure 453

(b) All work in connection with such waterpipe shall be carried out to
the satisfaction of the Vendor or his successors in title and the
Purchaser its successors in title shall take all necessary precautions

to ensure that Chamberhouse Mill and all other buildings erections
works on the Vendors adjoining or neighbouring land shall be unaffected
by the works or use of such waterpipe

(c) The Purchaser and its successors in title shall make good all
damage caused by all such works excavations laying maintaining
repairing inspecting renewing and using such waterpipe and shall
indemnify and keep indemnified the Vendor and his successors in title
from and against all actions costs charges claims demands and
proceedings whatsoever arising out of or by reason of the grants hereby
made or the exercise of the said rights and liberties by the Purchaser

or its successors in title.

A Conveyance of the land in this title and other land dated 11 April

1969 made between (1) John Richard Henry (Vendor) and (2) Reed Board
Mills (Colthrop) Limited (Purchaser) contains restrictive covenants and
exceptions and reservations.

NOTE: Original filed under BK102334.

(20.08.1999) Lease dated 9 July 1999 of a Fish Pass numbered 1 on the
title plan to The Environment Agency for 99 years from 9 July 1999.

NOTE 1: The Lease grants the following rights:-

"FULL RIGHT AND LIBERTY for the Agency its officers servants agents and
contractors:-

1. during construction of the fish pass on the Site to enter upon so

2 of



Title number BK516264
C:. Charges Register continued

much of the Lessor's Land as is traversed by the Access Route during
usual working hours for the purpose of daily access to the Site via the
Access Route and following construciton by reasonable prior appointment
for the purposes of carrying out routine inspection and maintenance of
the fish pass and to monitor fish migration

2. during construction of the fish pass to occupy so much of the land
immediately adjoining the Site as is comprised within the Lessor's Land
shown for the purpose of identification only edged in blue on the plan
marked "A" attached hereto as is reasonably necessary and following
construction to occupy the said land from time to time for the purpose
of constructing inspecting maintaining renewing or repairing as
appropriate the fish pass with associated and ancillary apparatus and
works on the Site."

NOTE 2: Lessee's title registered under BK357532

NOTE 3: The Access Route referred to is coloured brown on the plan
marked 'B'

NOTE 4: Copy Plans filed.
5 (11.08.2021) A Transfer of the land in this title dated 1 May 2020 made

between (1) S. Grundon (Waste)limited and (2) dr Joseph Obi contains
restrictive covenants.

NOTE: Copy filed.

6 (11.08.2021) The land is subject to any rights that are reserved by the
Transfer dated 1 May 2020 referred to above and affect the registered
land.

End of register

3 of










































The electronic official copy of the register follows this message.

Please note that this is the only official copy we will issue. We will not issue a
paper official copy.



Title number BK326537 Edition date 04.08.2015

This official copy shows the entries on the register of title on
29 NOV 2018 at 13:03:56.

This date must be quoted as the "search from date" in any
official search application based on this copy.

The date at the beginning of an entry is the date on which
the entry was made in the register.

Issued on 29 Nov 2018.

Under s.67 of the Land Registration Act 2002, this copy is
admissible in evidence to the same extent as the original.

This title is dealt with by HM Land Registry, Gloucester
Office.

A: Property Register
This register describes the land and estate comprised in the title.
WEST BERKSHIRE

1

(02.06.1971) The Freehold land shown edged with red on the plan of the
above Title filed at the Registry and being land and buildings at
Chamberhouse Mill, Thatcham.

A Conveyance of the land in this title and other land dated 10 October
1939 made between (1) Albert Sancton Blyth Tull (Vendor) (2) Alfred
Ernest Allnatt (Purchaser) and (3) John Maclean Henry (Sub-Purchaser)
contains the following provision:-

"IT IS hereby declared that the Sub-Purchaser shall not be entitled to
any right or easement of light or air in respect of the property hereby
assured which would restrict or interfere with the free use for

building or other purposes of the adjoining land of the Purchaser or
the persons deriving title under him."

The Conveyance dated 11 April 1969 referred to in the Charges Register
contains a provision as to light or air.

The land edged and numbered in green on the filed plan has been removed
from this title and registered under the title number or numbers shown
in green on the said plan.

The land remaining in the title has the benefit of the rights reserved

by but is subject to the rights granted by a Transfer of the land edged

and numbered BK110351 in green on the filed plan dated 7 February 1972
made between (1) Reed Paper & Board (U.K) Limited and (2) John Michael
Bennett.

-NOTE: Original filed under BK110351.

The pink tinting and the yellow edging on the filed plan are no longer
of any significance and should be ignored since the entries in the
register which gave rise to these references have been cancelled.

B: Proprietorship Register

This register specifies the class of title and identifies the owner. It contains
any entries that affect the right of disposal.

1 of



Title number BK326537

Title absolute

1

(05.02.2002) PROPRIETOR: S. GRUNDON (WASTE) LIMITED (Co. Regn. No.
503618) of Goulds Grove, Ewelme, Oxon. OX10 6PJ.

(05.02.2002) The price stated to have been paid on 28 January 2002 for
the land in this title and BK294960 was £80,000.

(05.02.2002) A Transfer dated 28 January 2002 made between (1) Colthrop
Board Mill Limited and (2) S. Grundon(Waste)Limited contains
purchaser's personal covenants.

-NOTE: Copy filed under BK294960.

C: Charges Register

This register contains any charges and other matters that affect the land.

1

Such parts of the land as are affected thereby are subject to an
Arrangement made in 1838 with the Great Western Railway of which the
following are details:-

"For the maintenance of a constant head of water for the passage of
barges on that part of the Kennet & Avon Canal between Bulls Lock and
Midmead Pound Lock respectively situate in the Parish of Thatcham in
the County of Berks by the owner of Chamberhouse Mill Thatcham
aforesaid in consideration of the payment of Five pounds five shillings
per annum to such owner by the said Railway."

No further details were supplied on first registration.

The part of the land affected thereby is subject to the rights in

respect of a water main which are granted by a Deed dated 3 October
1963 made between (1) John Richard Henry and (2) The Thames Valley
Water Board. The deed also contains restrictive covenants affecting
land in this title.

-NOTE: Original filed under BK102334.

The land is subject to the following rights granted by a Conveyance of
land lying to the south of Chamberhouse Mill dated 7 October 1968 made
between (1) John Richard Henry (Vendor) and (2) John M. Bennett
(Properties) Limited (Purchaser):-

The right to use the existing water supply pipe from the borehole in

the yard of Chamberhouse Mill to the premises hereby conveyed for the
purpose of taking a supply of water for domestic purposes only to the
premises hereby conveyed TOGETHER ALSO with the right to excavate and
lay and thereafter maintain repair inspect and renew a waterpipe across

the Vendors adjoining property for the purpose of connecting the

premises hereby conveyed with the public water main PROVIDED:-

(a) The said waterpipe shall be laid at least two feet six inches

below the surface of the land along the route approved by the Vendor or

his successors in title through the field and garden ground of 1 and 2
Chamberhouse Cottages Thatcham comprising Ordnance Survey enclosure 436
and through the waste ground Ordnance Survey enclosure 453

(b) All work in connection with such waterpipe shall be carried out to
the satisfaction of the Vendor or his successors in title and the
Purchaser its successors in title shall take all necessary precautions

to ensure that Chamberhouse Mill and all other buildings erections
works on the Vendors adjoining or neighbouring land shall be unaffected
by the works or use of such waterpipe

(c) The Purchaser and its successors in title shall make good all
damage caused by all such works excavations laying maintaining
repairing inspecting renewing and using such waterpipe and shall
indemnify and keep indemnified the Vendor and his successors in title
from and against all actions costs charges claims demands and
proceedings whatsoever arising out of or by reason of the grants hereby
made or the exercise of the said rights and liberties by the Purchaser

or its successors in title.

2 of



Title number BK326537

C:. Charges Register continued

4 A Conveyance of the land in this title dated 11 April 1969 made between
(1) John Richard Henry (Vendor) and (2) Reed Board Mills (Colthrop)
Limited (Purchaser) contains restrictive covenants and exceptions and
reservations.

=NOTE: Original filed under BK102334.

5 (20.08.1999) Lease dated 9 July 1999 of a Fish Pass numbered 1 on the
filed plan to The Environment Agency for 99 years from 9 July 1999.

NOTE 1: The Lease grants the following rights:-

"FULL RIGHT AND LIBERTY for the Agency its officers servants agents and
contractors:-

1. during construction of the fish pass on the Site to enter upon so

much of the Lessor's Land as is traversed by the Access Route during
usual working hours for the purpose of daily access to the Site via the
Access Route and following construciton by reasonable prior appointment
for the purposes of carrying out routine inspection and maintenance of
the fish pass and to monitor fish migration

2. during construction of the fish pass to occupy so much of the land
immediately adjoining the Site as is comprised within the Lessor's Land
shown for the purpose of identification only edged in blue on the plan
marked "A" attached hereto as is reasonably necessary and following
construction to occupy the said land from time to time for the purpose
of constructing inspecting maintaining renewing or repairing as
appropriate the fish pass with associated and ancillary apparatus and
works on the Site."

NOTE 2: Lessee's title registered under BK357532

NOTE 3: The Access Route referred to is coloured brown on the plan
marked 'B'

-NOTE 4: Copy Plans filed.

6 (04.08.2015) The land is subject to the rights granted by a Deed dated
16 July 2015 made between (1) S. Grundon (Waste) Limited and (2)
Southern Electric Power Distribution Plc.

The said Deed also contains restrictive covenants by the grantor.

-NOTE: Copy filed.

End of register
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These are the notes referred to on the following official copy

The electronic official copy of the title plan follows this message.

Please note that this is the only official copy we will issue. We will not issue a paper official copy.

This official copy was delivered electronically and when printed will not be to scale. You can obtain a paper
official copy by ordering one from HM Land Registry.

This official copy is issued on 29 November 2018 shows the state of this title plan on 29 November 2018 at
13:03:56. It is admissible in evidence to the same extent as the original (s.67 Land Registration Act 2002).
This title plan shows the general position, not the exact line, of the boundaries. It may be subject to distortions
in scale. Measurements scaled from this plan may not match measurements between the same points on the
ground.

This title is dealt with by the HM Land Registry, Gloucester Office .

Crown copyright. Produced by HM Land Registry. Reproduction in whole or in part is prohibited without the
prior written permission of Ordnance Survey. Licence Number 100026316.
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These are the notes referred to on the following official copy

Title Number BK326537
The electronic official copy of the document follows this message.
This copy may not be the same size as the original.

Please note that this is the only official copy we will issue. We will not issue a
paper official copy.
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These are the notes referred to on the following official copy

Title Number BK326537
The electronic official copy of the document follows this message.
This copy may not be the same size as the original.

Please note that this is the only official copy we will issue. We will not issue a
paper official copy.
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These are the notes referred to on the following official copy

Title Number BK326537
The electronic official copy of the document follows this message.
This copy may not be the same size as the original.

Please note that this is the only official copy we will issue. We will not issue a
paper official copy.
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These are the notes referred to on the following official copy

Title Number BK326537
The electronic official copy of the document follows this message.
This copy may not be the same size as the original.

Please note that this is the only official copy we will issue. We will not issue a
paper official copy.
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These are the notes referred to on the following official copy

Title Number BK357532
The electronic official copy of the document follows this message.
This copy may not be the same size as the original.

Please note that this is the only official copy we will issue. We will not issue a
paper official copy.
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These are the notes referred to on the following official copy

Title Number BK326537
The electronic official copy of the document follows this message.
This copy may not be the same size as the original.

Please note that this is the only official copy we will issue. We will not issue a
paper official copy.
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Search Acumen
Vinters Park
New Cut Road

Maidstone
ME14 5NZ
Search address supplied Land At, Chamberhouse Mill Lane, Thatcham, RG19 4NZ
Your reference SA1043258-10432584
Our reference CDWS/CDWS Standard/2018 3922850
Received date 7 December 2018
Search date 10 December 2018

Keeping you up-to-date

Notification of Price Changes

From 1 September 2018 Thames Water Property Searches will be increasing the price of its Residential
CON29DW and Commercial Drainage & Water Enquiries in line with RPI at 3.23%.

For further details on the price increase, please visit our website: www.thameswater-propertysearches.co.uk
Please note that any orders received with a higher payment prior to the 1 September 2018 will be non-
refundable.

Thames Water Utilities Ltd
Property Searches, PO Box 3189, Slough SL1 4WW
DX 151280 Slough 13

searches@thameswater.co.uk
www.thameswater-propertysearches.co.uk

0845 070 9148



CommercialDW

Drainage & Water Enquiry

Question

Summary Answer

Maps, Wayleaves, Easements, Manhole Cover and Invert levels

1.1 Where relevant, please include a copy of an extract from the public sewer map. Map Provided
1.2 Where relevant, please include a copy of an extract from the map of waterworks. Map Provided
1.3 Is there a wayleave/easement agreement giving Thames Water the right to lay or maintain

assets or right of access to pass through private land in order to reach the Company’s

assets? No
1.4 On the copy extract from the public sewer map, please show manhole cover, depth

and invert levels where the information is available. See Details
Drainage
2.1 Does foul water from the property drain to a public sewer? See Details
2.2 Does surface water from the property drain to a public sewer? See Details
2.3 Is a surface water drainage charge payable? See Details
2.4 Does the public sewer map indicate any public sewer, disposal main or lateral drain

within the boundaries of the property? No
2.4.1 Does the public sewer map indicate any public pumping station or any other ancillary apparatus

within the boundaries of the property? No
2.5 Does the public sewer map indicate any public sewer within 30.48 metres (100 feet)

of any buildings within the property? See Details
251 Does the public sewer map indicate any public pumping station or any other ancillary apparatus

within the 50metres of any buildings within the property? No
2.6 Are any sewers or lateral drains serving, or which are proposed to serve the property,

the subject of an existing adoption agreement or an application for such an agreement? No
2.7 Has a sewerage undertaker approved or been consulted about any plans to erect a building

or extension on the property over or in the vicinity of a public sewer, disposal main or drain? No
2.8 Is the building which is or forms part of the property, at risk of internal flooding due to

overloaded public sewers? Not At Risk
2.9 Please state the distance from the property to the nearest boundary of the nearest

sewage treatment works. 2.934 Kilometres
Water
3.1 Is the property connected to mains water supply? See Details
3.2 Are there any water mains, resource mains or discharge pipes within the boundaries of the

property? No
3.3 Is any water main or service pipe serving or which is proposed to serve the property,

the subject of an existing adoption agreement or an application for such an agreement? No
34 Is the property at risk of receiving low water pressure or flow? See Details
3.5 What is the classification of the water supply for the property? See Details
3.6 Please include details of the location of any water meter serving

the property. See Details

Thames Water Utilities Ltd, Property Searches, PO Box 3189, Slough SL1 4W, DX 151280 Slough 13
T 0845 070 9148 E searches@thameswater.co.uk | www.thameswater-propertysearches.co.uk
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CommercialDW

Drainage & Water Enquiry

Question Summary Answer
Charging
4.1.1 Who are the sewerage undertakers for the area? Thames Water
4.1.2 Who are the water undertakers for the area? Thames Water
4.2 Who bills the property for sewerage services? See Details
4.3 Who bills the property for water services? See Details
4.4 Is there a meter installed at this property? No
4.5 Are there any trade effluent consents relating to this site/property for disposal of chemically
enhanced waste? No
Thames Water Utilities Ltd, Property Searches, PO Box 3189, Slough SL1 4W, DX 151280 Slough 13 Page 3 of 27
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CommercialDW

Drainage & Water Enquiry

Search address supplied:  Land At, Chamberhouse Mill Lane, Thatcham, RG19 4NZ

Any new owner or occupier will need to contact Thames Water on 0800 316 9800 or log onto
our website www.thameswater.co.uk and complete our online form to change the water and
drainage services bills to their name.

The following records were searched in compiling this report: - the map of public sewers, the
map of waterworks, water and sewer billing records, adoption of public sewer records, building
over public sewer records, the register of properties subject to internal foul flooding, the register
of properties subject to poor water pressure and the drinking water register.

Thames Water Utilities Ltd (TWUL) holds all of these.

TWUL, trading as Property Searches, are responsible in respect of the following:-

(i) any negligent or incorrect entry in the records searched

(ii) any negligent or incorrect interpretation of the records searched

(i) any negligent or incorrect recording of that interpretation in the search report

(iv) and compensation payments

Please refer to the attached Terms & Conditions. Customers and clients are asked to note these
terms, which govern the basis on which this Commercial Drainage and Water search is supplied.

Thames Water Property Searches is an Executive member of
CoPSO (Council of Property Search Organisations).



CommercialbDw Property

Drainage & Water Enquiry P/ Searches

Maps, Wayleaves, Easements, Manhole Cover and Invert levels
1.1 Where relevant, please include a copy of an extract from the public sewer map.

A copy of an extract of the public sewer map is included, showing the public sewers, disposal
mains and lateral drains in the vicinity of the property.

1.2 Where relevant, please include a copy of an extract from the map of waterworks.

A copy of an extract of the map of waterworks is included, showing water mains, resource
mains or discharge pipes in the vicinity of the property.

1.3 Wayleaves & Easements
Is there a wayleave/easement agreement giving Thames Water the right to lay or
maintain assets or right of access to pass thro ugh private land in order to reach the
Company’s assets?
No.

1.4 Manhole

On the copy extract from the public se wer map, please show manhole cover, depth
and invert levels where the information is available.

Details of any manhole cover and invert levels applicable to this site are enclosed.

Drainage
2.1 Does foul water from the property drain to a public sewer?

The enquiry appears to relate to a plot of land or a recently built property. It is recommended
that drainage proposals are checked with the developer.

2.2 Does surface water from the property drain to a public sewer?

Records indicate that this enquiry relates to a plot of land or a recently built property. It is
recommended that the drainage proposals are checked with the developer. If the property
was constructed after 6th April 2015 the Surface Water drainage may be served by a
Sustainable Drainage System (SuDS). Further information may be available from the
Developer.

2.3 Is a surface water drainage charge payable?

This enquiry appears to relate to a plot of land or a recently built property. It is recommended
that charging proposals are checked with the developer. If the property was constructed after
6th April 2015 the Surface Water drainage may be served by a Sustainable Drainage
System (SuDS). Further information may be available from the Developer.

Thames Water Utilities Ltd, Property Searches, PO Box 3189, Slough SL1 4W, DX 151280 Slough 13 Page 5 of 27
T 0845 070 9148 E searches@thameswater.co.uk | www.thameswater-propertysearches.co.uk



CommercialbDw Property

Drainage & Water Enquiry P/ Searches

2.4 Does the public sewer map indicate any pub lic sewer, disposal main or lateral drain
within the boundary of the property?

The public sewer map indicates that there are no public sewers, disposal mains or lateral
drains within the boundaries of the property. However, from the 1st October 2011 there may
be lateral drains and/or public sewers which are not recorded on the public sewer map but
which may prevent or restrict development of the property.

2.4.1 Does the public sewer map indicate any pub  lic pumping station or any other ancillary
apparatus within the boundaries of the property?

The public sewer map included indicates that there is no public pumping station within the
boundaries of the property.

2.5 Does the public sewer map indicate any pu  blic sewer within 30.48 metres (100 feet) of
any buildings within the property?

The public sewer map indicates that there are no public sewers within 30.48 metres (100
feet) of any buildings within the property.

However, from the 1st October 2011 many private sewers were transferred into public
ownership and may not be recorded on the public sewer map and it is our professional
opinion that if the property is connected to a foul sewer it is likely that there will be a public
sewer within 30.48 metres (100 feet) of any buildings within the property.

2.5.1 Does the public sewer map indicate any p  ublic pumping station or any other ancillary
apparatus within 50 metres of any buildings within the property?

The public sewer map included indicates that there is no public pumping station within 50
metres of any buildings within the property.

2.6 Are any sewers or lateral drains serving, or which are proposed to serve, the property
the subject of an existing adoption agreement or an application for such an
agreement?

Records confirm that Foul sewers serving the development, of which the property forms part
are not the subject of an existing adoption agreement or an application for such an
agreement.

The Surface Water sewer(s) and/or Surface Water lateral drain(s) are not the subject of an
adoption agreement.

2.7 Has a sewerage undertaker approved or been consulted about any plans to erect a
building or extension on the pr  operty over or in the vicinity of a public sewer, disposal
main or drain?

There are no records in relation to any approval or consultation about plans to erect a
building or extension on the property over or in the vicinity of a public sewer, disposal main or
drain. However, the sewerage undertaker might not be aware of a building or extension on
the property over or in the vicinity of a public sewer, disposal main or drain.

Thames Water Utilities Ltd, Property Searches, PO Box 3189, Slough SL1 4W, DX 151280 Slough 13 Page 6 of 27
T 0845 070 9148 E searches@thameswater.co.uk | www.thameswater-propertysearches.co.uk



CommercialbDw Property

Drainage & Water Enquiry P/ Searches

2.8 Is the building which is or forms part of the property, at risk of internal flooding due to
overloaded public sewers?

The property is not recorded as being at risk of internal flooding due to overloaded public
sewers.

From the 1st October 2011 most private sewers, disposal mains and lateral drains were
transferred into public ownership It is therefore possible that a property may be at risk of
internal flooding due to an overloaded public sewer which the sewerage undertaker is not
aware of. For further information it is recommended that enquiries are made of the vendor.

2.9 Please state the distance from the property to the nearest bou ndary of the nearest
sewage treatment works.

The nearest sewage treatment works is Midgham STW which is 2.934 kilometres to the
north east of the property.

Water
3.1 Is the property connected to mains water supply?

The enquiry appears to relate to a plot of land or a recently built property. It is recommended
that the water proposals are checked with the developer.

3.2 Are there any water mains, resource mains  or discharge pipes within the boundary of
the property?

The map of waterworks does not indicate any water mains, resource mains or discharge
pipes within the boundaries of the property.

3.3 Is any water main or service pipe serving, or which is proposed to serve, the property
the subject of an existing adoption agreement or an application for such an
agreement?

Records confirm that water mains or service pipes serving the property are not the subject of
an existing adoption agreement or an application for such an agreement.

3.4 Is the property at risk of receiving low water pressure or flow?

Records confirm that the property is not recorded on a register kept by the water undertaker
as being at risk of receiving low water pressure or flow.

3.5 What is the classification of th e water supply for the property?

The water supplied to the property has an average water Hardness of 96.2mg/l calcium which
is defined as Hard by Thames Water.

3.6 Please include details of the location of  any water meter serving the property.

This enquiry appears to relate to a plot of land or a recently built property. It is recommended
that drainage proposals are checked with the developer.

Thames Water Utilities Ltd, Property Searches, PO Box 3189, Slough SL1 4W, DX 151280 Slough 13 Page 7 of 27
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CommercialbDw Property

Drainage & Water Enquiry P/ Searches

Charging
4.1.1 — Who is responsible for providin g the sewerage services for the property?

Thames Water Utilities Limited, Clearwater Court, Reading, RG1 8DB is the sewerage
undertaker for the area.

4.1.2 — Who is responsible for provid ing the water services for the property?

Thames Water Utilities Limited, Clearwater Court, Reading, RG1 8DB is the water
undertaker for the area.

4.2 Who bills the property for sewerage services?
If you wish to know who bills the sewerage services for this property then you will need to
contact the current owner. For a list of all potential retailers of sewerage services for the
property please visit www.open-water.org.uk

4.3 Who bills the property for water services?
If you wish to know who bills the water services for this property then you will need to contact
the current owner. For a list of all potential retailers of water services for the property please
visit www.open-water.org.uk

4.4 |s there a meter installed at this property?
Records indicate that there is no meter installed at this property.

4.5 Trade Effluent Consent

Are there any trade effluent consents relati ng to this site/property for disposal of
chemically enhanced waste?

No.

Payment for this Search

A charge will be added to your suppliers account.

Please note that none of the charges made for this report relate to the provision of Ordnance
Survey mapping information.

Thames Water Utilities Ltd, Property Searches, PO Box 3189, Slough SL1 4W, DX 151280 Slough 13 Page 8 of 27
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CommercialDW Drainage and Water Enquiry  Sewer Map- CDWS/CDWS Standard/2018 3922850
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NB. Levels quoted in metres Ordnance Newlyn Datum. The value -9999.00 indicates no survey information is available.

Manhole Reference [Manhote cover Level Nlanhole Invert Level

901E n/a n/a

901F n/a n/a

901C n/a n/a

901B n/a n/a

901A n/a n/a

911A n/a n/a

The position of the apparatus shown on this plan is given wit hout obligation and warranty, and  the accuracy cannot be guarantee d. Service pipes are not shown but their presence should be anticipated. No
liability of any kind whatsoever is accepted by Thames Water for any error or omission. The actual position of mains and servic es must be verified and established on site before any works are undertaken.
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Based on the Ordnance Survey Map with the CDWS/C DWS Stan d ar d/2018_3922850

sanction of the Controller of H.M Stationary
Office License Number 10019345

0 153 60 9 120
B T W Veters

The position of the apparatus shown on this plan is given without obligation and warranty, and the accuracy cannot be guaranteed. Service pipes are not shown but their presence should be anticipated. No liability of any
kind whatsoever is accepted by Thames Water for any error or omission. The actual position of mains and services must be verified before any works are undertaken. Crown copyright Reserved
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Thames
Water
>/

~—
Public Sewer TypesS (operated & Maintained by Thames Water)

Foul: A sewer designed to convey waste water from domestic and
industrial sources to a treatment works.

Surface Water: A sewer designed to convey surface water (e.g. rain
water from roofs, yards and car parks) to rivers or watercourses.

Combined: A sewer designed to convey both waste water and surface
water from domestic and industrial sources to a treatment works.

Trunk Surface Water Trunk Foul

Storm Relief Trunk Combined

Vent Pipe Bio-solids (Sludge)

Proposed Thames Water

Proposed Thames Surface
Foul Sewer

Water Sewer

Gallery Foul Rising Main

- Surface Water

Main

Rising Combined Rising Main

Proposed Thames Water

Sludge Rising Main Rising Main

Vacuum

Notes:
1) All levels associated with the plans are to Ordnance Datum Newlyn.
2) All measurements on the plans are metric.

3) Arrows (on gravity fed sewers) or flecks (on rising mains) indicate direction of
flow.

4) Most private pipes are not shown on our plans, as in the past, this information has
not been recorded.

5) ‘na’ or ‘0’ on a manhole level indicates that data is unavailable.

Thames Water Utilities Ltd, Property Searches, PO Box 3189, Slough SL1 4W, DX 151280 Slough 13
T 0845 070 9148 E searches@thameswater.co.uk | www.thameswater-propertysearches.co.uk

Sewer Key - Commercial Drainage and Water Enquiry

Sewer Fittings

A feature in a sewer that does not affect the flow in the pipe. Example: a vent
is a fitting as the function of a vent is to release excess gas.

Air Valve
I] Dam Chase
[ ] Fitting
Meter

O

Vent Column

Operational Controls

A feature in a sewer that changes or diverts the flow in the sewer. Example:
A hydrobrake limits the flow passing downstream.

X Control Valve
!:I:- Drop Pipe

E" Ancillary
— Weir
End Items

End symbols appear at the start or end of a sewer pipe. Examples: an
Undefined End at the start of a sewer indicates that Thames Water has no
knowledge of the position of the sewer upstream of that symbol, Outfall on a
surface water sewer indicates that the pipe discharges into a stream or river.

\/ Outfall
) - Undefined End
e\ Inlet

6) The text appearing alongside a sewer line indicates the internal diameter of
the pipe in milimetres. Text next to a manhole indicates the manhole

reference number and should not be taken as a measurement. If you are
unsure about any text or symbology present on the plan, please contact a
member of Property Searches on 0118 925 1504.

Other Symbols
Symbols used on maps which do not fall under other general categories
A/ A Public/Private Pumping Station
¥ Change of characteristic indicator (C.O.C.I.)
& Invert Level
<1 Summit
Areas

Lines denoting areas of underground surveys, etc.

Agreement
Operational Site
Chamber
Tunnel

Conduit Bridge

N E U

Other Sewer TYpPES (Not Operated or Maintained by Thames Water)

Foul Sewer Surface Water Sewer

—@—-- - - -

T T1— Gulley

A2

—@— Combined Sewer

———  Culverted Watercourse Proposed

Abandoned Sewer
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The width of the displayed area is 500m

The position of the apparatus shown on this plan is given without obligation and warranty, and the accuracy cannot be guarantee

any kind whatsoever is accepted by Thames Water for any error or omission. The actual position of mains and services must be v erified and established on site before any works are undertaken.
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Water Pipes (Operated & Maintained by Thames Water)

16"

3" SUPPLY

3"FIRE

3" METERED

PIPE DIAMETER

DistributionMain: The most common pipe shown on water maps.
With few exceptions, domestic connections are only made to
distribution mains.

Trunk Main: A main carrying water from a source of supply to a
treatmentplant or reservor, or from one treatmentplant or reservoir
to another. Also a main transferring water in bulk to smaller water
mains used for supplying individual customers.

Supply Main: A supply main indicatesthat the water main is used
as a supply for a single property or group of properties.

Fire Main: Where a pipe is used as a fire supply, the word FIRE will
be displayed along the pipe.

Metered Pipe: A metered main indicates that the pipe in question
supplies water for a single property or group of properties and that
quantity of water passing through the pipe is metered even though
there may be no meter symbol shown.

Transmission Tunnel: A very large diameter water pipe. Most
tunnels are buried very deep underground. These pipes are not
expected to affect the structural integrity of buildings shown on the
map provided.

ProposedMain: A mainthat is still in the planning stages or in the
process of being laid. More details of the proposed main and its
reference number are generally included near the main.

DEPTH BELOW GROUND

Up to 300mm (127)

900mm (3))

300mm - 600mm (12 - 24”)

1100mm (3’ 8")

600mm and bigger (24" plus)

1200mm (4"

Thames Water Utilities Ltd, Property Searches, PO Box 3189, Slough SL1 4W, DX 151280 Slough 13
T 0845 070 9148 E searches@thameswater.co.uk | www.thameswater-propertysearches.co.uk

Waterworks Key - Commercial Drainage and Water Enquiry

Valves

—+——  General PurposeValve

. & Air Valve

—h— Pressure ControlValve

—>——  CustomerValve

Hydrants

—— ——  Single Hydrant

Meters
—— Meter

End Items

Symbol indicating what happens at the end of *
a water main.

— Blank Flange
— Capped End
— () Emptying Pit
— () Undefined End
——  F  Manifold

—— ()  Customer Supply
—— ()  Fire Supply

Operational Sites

—@— Booster Station
—Q— Other

—— ——  Other (Proposed)

—A—— Pumping Station

—— —— Service Reservoir

—P——  Shaft Inspection
——@)—  TreatmentWorks

— : )——  Unknown
—ﬂ— Water Tower

Other Symbols

Data Logger

Other Water Pipes (Not Operated or Maintained by Thames Water)

Other Water Company Main: Occasionally other water company
water pipes may overlap the border of our clean water coverage
area. These mains are denoted in purple and in most cases have
the owner of the pipe displayed along them.

Private Main: Indiates that the water main in question is not owned
by Thames Water. These mains normally have text associated with
them indicating the diameter and owner of the pipe.
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For your guidance:

¢ Thames Water Property Searches Complaints Procedure:
0 Thames Water Property Searches offers a robust complaints procedure. Complaints
can be made by telephone, in writing, by email (searches@thameswater.co.uk) or
through our website (www.thameswater-propertysearches.co.uk)

As a minimum standard Thames Water Property Searches will;

o endeavour to resolve any contact or complaint at the time of receipt. If this isn't
possible, we will advise of timescales;

o0 investigate and research the matter in detail to identify the issue raised (in some
cases third party consultation will be required);

o provide a response to the customer within 10 working days of receipt of the
complaint;

o0 provide compensation, if no response or acknowledgment that we are investigating
the case is given within 10 working days of receipt of the complaint;

o keep you informed of the progress and, depending on the scale of investigation
required, update with new timescales as necessary;

o provide an amended search, free of charge, if required;

o provide a refund if we find your complaint to be justified; take the necessary action
within our power to put things right.

If you want us to liaise with a third party on your behalf, just let us know.

If you are still not satisfied with the outcome provided, we will refer the matter to a Senior
Manager, for resolution, who will respond again within 5 working days.

If you remain dissatisfied with our final response you may refer your complaint for
consideration under The Property Ombudsman scheme (TPOs). Please refer to the final page
of the search for further details.

Question 1.1

For your guidance:

e The Water Industry Act 1991 defines Public Sewers as those which Thames Water have
responsibility for. Other assets and rivers, watercourses, ponds, culverts or highway drains
may be shown for information purposes only.

« The company is not generally responsible for rivers, watercourses, ponds, culverts or
highway drains. If any of these are shown on the copy extract they are shown for
information only.

« Any private sewers or lateral drains which are indicated on the extract of the public sewer
map as being subject to an agreement under Section 104 of the Water Industry Act 1991
are not an ‘as constructed’ record. It is recommended these details be checked with the
developer.

¢ Assets other than public sewers may be shown on the copy extract, for information.
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Question 1.2

For your guidance:

¢ The "water mains” in this context are those, which are vested in and maintainable by the
water company under statute.

¢ Assets other than public water mains may be shown on the plan, for information only.

* Water companies are not responsible for private supply pipes connecting the property to the
public water main and do not hold details of these. These may pass through land outside of
the control of the seller, or may be shared with adjacent properties. The buyer may wish to
investigate whether separate rights or easements are needed for their inspection, repair or
renewal.

« If an extract of the public water main record is enclosed, this will show known public water
mains in the vicinity of the property. It should be possible to estimate the likely length and
route of any private water supply pipe connecting the property to the public water network.

Question 2.1

For your guidance:

* Water companies are not responsible for any private drains that connect the property to the
public sewerage system and do not hold details of these. The property owner will normally
have sole responsibility for private drains serving the property. These may pass through land
outside the control of the seller and the buyer may wish to investigate whether separate
rights or easements are needed for their inspection, repair or renewal.

< If foul water does not drain to the public sewerage system, the property may have private
facilities in the form of a cesspit, septic tank or other type of treatment plant.

¢ An extract from the public sewer map is enclosed. This will show known public sewers in the
vicinity of the property and it should be possible to estimate the likely length and route of any
private drains and/or sewers connecting the property to the public sewerage system.
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Question 2.2

For your guidance:

¢ Sewerage Undertakers are not responsible for any private drains that connect the property
to the public sewerage system, and do not hold details of these.

e The property owner will normally have sole responsibility for private drains serving the
property. These private drains may pass through land outside of the control of the seller
and the buyer may wish to investigate whether separate rights or easements are needed
for their inspection, repair or renewal.

e In some cases, ‘Sewerage Undertakers’ records do not distinguish between foul and
surface water connections to the public sewerage system.

« At the time of privatisation in 1989, Sewerage Undertakers were sold with poorly-kept
records of sewerage infrastructure. The records did not always show which properties
were connected for surface water drainage purposes. Accordingly, billing records have
been used to provide an answer for this element of the drainage and water search.

« Due to the potential inadequacy of ‘Sewerage Undertakers’ infrastructure records with
respect to surface water drainage, it is the customer’s responsibility to inform the
Sewerage Undertaker that they do not receive the surface water drainage service. If on
inspection, the buyer finds that surface water from the property does not drain to a public
sewer, then the property may be eligible for a rebate of the surface water drainage charge.
If you wish to know who bills the sewerage services for this property then you will need to
contact the current owner. For a list of all potential retailers of sewerage services for the
property please visit www.open-water.org.uk.

e If surface water from the property does not drain to the public sewerage system, the
property may have private facilities in the form of a soakaway or private connection to a
watercourse.

¢ An extract from the public sewer map is enclosed. This will show known public sewers in
the vicinity of the property and it should be possible to estimate the likely length and route
of any private drains and/or sewers connecting the property to the public sewerage system.

Question 2.3

For your guidance:

« If surface water from the property drains to a public sewer, then a surface water drainage
charge is payable.

* Where a surface water drainage charge is currently included in the property’s water and
sewerage bill but, on inspection, the buyer finds that surface water from the property does
not drain to a public sewer, then the property may be eligible for a rebate of the surface
water drainage charge. If you wish to know who bills the sewerage services for this
property then you will need to contact the current owner. For a list of all potential retailers
of sewerage services for the property please visit www.open-water.org.uk.
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Question 2.4

For your guidance:

« Thames Water has a statutory right of access to carry out work on its assets. Employees of
Thames Water or its contractors may, therefore, need to enter the property to carry out
work.

« Please note if the property was constructed after 1st July 2011 any sewers and/or lateral
drain within the boundary of the property are the responsibility of the householder.

e« The approximate boundary of the property has been determined by reference to the
Ordnance Survey Record or the map supplied.

* The presence of a public sewer running within the boundary of the property may restrict
further development. The Company has a statutory right of access to carry out work on its
assets, subject to notice. This may result in employees of the Company, or its contractors,
needing to enter the property to carry out work.

« Any private sewers or lateral drains which are indicated on the extract of the public sewer
map as being subject to an agreement under Section 104 of the Water Industry Act 1991
are not an ‘as constructed’ record. It is recommended these details be checked with the
developer.
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Question 2.4.1

For your guidance:

e Private pumping stations installed before 1st July 2011 will be transferred into the
ownership of the sewerage undertaker.

¢ From the 1st October 2016 private pumping stations which serve more than one property
have been transferred into public ownership but may not be recorded on the public sewer
map.

¢« The approximate boundary of the property has been determined by reference to the
Ordnance Survey Record or the map supplied.

* The presence of a public pumping station within the boundary of the property may restrict
further development. The company has a statutory right of access to carry out work on its
assets, subject to notice. This may result in employees of the company, or its contractors,
needing to enter the property to carry out work.

* Any private sewers or lateral drains which are indicated on the extract of the public sewer
map as being subject to an agreement under Section 104 of the Water Industry Act 1991
are not an ‘as constructed’ record. It is recommended these details be checked with the
developer.

Question 2.5

For your guidance:

e This is because there are no buildings from which to measure the distance to any public
sewers.

¢ The presence of a public sewer within 30.48 metres (100 feet) of the building(s) within the
property can result in the local authority requiring a property to be connected to the public
sewer.

¢« The measurement is estimated from the Ordnance Survey record, between the building(s)
within the boundary of the property and the nearest public sewer.

« Any private sewers or lateral drains which are indicated on the extract of the public sewer
map as being subject to an agreement under Section 104 of the Water Industry Act 1991
are not an ‘as constructed’ record. It is recommended these details be checked with the
developer.

Question 2.5.1

For your guidance:

* Private pumping stations installed before 1st July 2011 will be transferred into the
ownership of the sewerage undertaker.

« From the 1st October 2016 private pumping stations which serve more than one property
have been transferred into public ownership but may not be recorded on the public sewer
map.

* The presence of a public pumping station within 50 metres of the building(s) within the
property can result in the local authority requiring a property to be connected to the public
sewer.

e The measurement is estimated from the Ordnance Survey record, between the building(s)
within the boundary of the property and the nearest public sewer.

* Any private sewers or lateral drains which are indicated on the extract of the public sewer
map as being subject to an agreement under Section 104 of the Water Industry Act 1991
are not an ‘as constructed’ record. It is recommended these details be checked with the
developer.
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Question 2.6

For your guidance:

¢ Any sewers and/or lateral drains within the boundary of the property are not the subject of
an adoption agreement and remain the responsibility of the householder. Adoptable
sewers are normally those situated in the public highway.

« This enquiry is of interest to purchasers who will want to know whether or not the property
will be linked to a public sewer.

« Where the property is part of a very recent or ongoing development and the sewers are not
the subject of an adoption application, buyers should consult with the developer to
ascertain the extent of private drains and sewers for which they will hold maintenance and
renewal liabilities.

¢ Final adoption is subject to the developer complying with the terms of the adoption
agreement under Section 104 of the Water Industry Act 1991 and meeting the
requirements of ‘Sewers for Adoption’ 6" Edition.

Question 2.7

For your guidance:

¢ From the 1st October 2011 most private sewers, disposal mains and lateral drains were
transferred into public ownership and the sewerage undertaker may not have been
approved or consulted about any plans to erect a building or extension on the property over
or in the vicinity of these.

¢ Buildings or extensions erected over a sewer in contravention of building controls may have
to be removed or altered.
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Question 2.8

For your guidance:

e For reporting purposes buildings are restricted to those normally occupied and used for
residential, public, commercial, business or industrial purposes.

* A sewer is “overloaded” when the flow from a storm is unable to pass through it due to a
permanent problem (e.g. flat gradient, small diameter). Flooding as a result of temporary
problems such as blockages, siltation, collapses and equipment or operational failures are
excluded.

« ‘“Internal flooding” from public sewers is defined as flooding, which enters a building or
passes below a suspended floor. For reporting purposes, buildings are restricted to those
normally occupied and used for residential, public, commercial, business or industrial
purposes.

e “At Risk” properties are those that the water company is required to include in the
Regulatory Register that is presented annually to the Director General of Water Services.
These are defined as properties that have suffered, or are likely to suffer, internal flooding
from public foul, combined or surface water sewers due to overloading of the sewerage
system more frequently than the relevant reference period (either once or twice in ten
years) as determined by the Company’s reporting procedure.

¢ Flooding as a result of storm events proven to be exceptional and beyond the reference
period of one in ten years are not included on the At Risk Register.

* Properties may be at risk of flooding but not included on the Register where flooding
incidents have not been reported to the Company.

« Public Sewers are defined as those for which the Company holds statutory responsibility
under the Water Industry Act 1991.

¢ It should be noted that flooding can occur from private sewers and drains which are not the
responsibility of the Company. This report excludes flooding from private sewers and
drains and the Company makes no comment upon this matter.

¢ For further information please contact Thames Water Utilities Ltd on Tel: 0800 316 9800 or
website www.thameswater.co.uk

Question 2.9

For your guidance:

* The nearest sewage treatment works will not always be the sewage treatment works
serving the catchment within which the property is situated.

 The sewerage undertaker's records were inspected to determine the nearest sewage
treatment works.

¢ It should be noted that there may be a private sewage treatment works closer than the one
detailed above that has not been identified.

« As aresponsible utility operator, Thames Water Utilities Ltd seeks to manage the impact of
odour from operational sewage works on the surrounding area. This is done in accordance
with the Code of Practice on Odour Nuisance from Sewage Treatment Works issued via
the Department of Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA). This Code recognises
that odour from sewage treatment works can have a detrimental impact on the quality of
the local environment for those living close to works. However DEFRA also recognises
that sewage treatment works provide important services to communities and are essential
for maintaining standards in water quality and protecting aquatic based environments. For
more information visit www.thameswater.co.uk
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Question 3.1

For your guidance:
¢« The Company does not keep details of private supplies. The situation should be checked
with the current owner of the property.

Question 3.2

For your guidance:

e The boundary of the property has been determined by reference to the plan supplied.
Where a plan was not supplied, the Ordnance Survey Record was used. If the Water
undertaker mentioned in Question 4.1.2 is not Thames Water Ultilities Ltd the boundary of
the property has been determined by the Ordnance Survey.

e« The presence of a public water main within the boundary of the property may restrict
further development within it. Water companies have a statutory right of access to carry out
work on their assets, subject to notice. This may result in employees of the Company, or its
contractors, needing to enter the property to carry out work.

Question 3.3
For your guidance:

e This enquiry is of interest to purchasers who will want to know whether or not the property
will be linked to the mains water supply.
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Question 3.4

For your guidance:

¢ “Low water pressure” means water pressure below the regulatory reference level, which is
the minimum pressure when demand on the system is not abnormal.

¢« Water Companies are required to include in the Regulatory Register that is presented
annually to the Director General of Water Services, properties receiving pressure below
the reference level, provided that allowable exclusions do not apply (i.e. events which can
cause pressure to temporarily fall below the reference level)

« The reference level of service is a flow of 9 litres/minute at a pressure of 10metres / head
on the customer's side of the outside stop valve (osv). The reference level of service must
be applied on the customer's side of a meter or any other company fittings that are on the
customer's side of the main stop tap. The reference level applies to a single property.
Where more than one property is served by a common service pipe, the flow assumed in
the reference level must be appropriately increased to take account of the total number of
properties served. For two properties, a flow of 18 litres/minute at a pressure of
10metres/head on the customers' side of the osv is appropriate. For three or more
properties the appropriate flow should be calculated from the standard loadings provided in
BS6700 or the Institute of Plumbing handbook.

¢ Allowable exclusions The Company is required to include in the Regulatory Register
properties receiving pressure below the reference level, provided that allowable exclusions
listed below do not apply.

¢ Abnormal demand: This exclusion is intended to cover abnormal peaks in demand and
not the daily, weekly or monthly peaks in demand, which are normally expected.
Companies should exclude from the reported figures properties which are affected by low
pressure only on those days with the highest peak demands. During the report year
companies may exclude, for each property, up to five days of low pressure caused by peak
demand.

¢ Planned maintenance: = Companies should not report low pressures caused by planned
maintenance. It is not intended that companies identify the number of properties affected in
each instance. However, companies must maintain sufficiently accurate records to verify
that low-pressure incidents that are excluded because of planned maintenance are actually
caused by maintenance.

¢ One-off incidents: This exclusion covers a number of causes of low pressure; mains
bursts; failures of company equipment (such as pressure reducing valves or booster
pumps); firefighting; and action by a third party. However, if problems of this type affect a
property frequently, they cannot be classed as one-off events and further investigation will
be required before they can be excluded.

e Low-pressure incidents of short duration: Properties affected by low pressure, which
only occur for a short period, and for which there is evidence that incidents of a longer
duration would not occur during the course of the year, may be excluded from the reported
figures.

« Please contact your water undertaker mentioned in Question 4.1.2 if you require further
information on water pressure.
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Question 3.5

For your guidance:

¢ Water hardness can be expressed in various indices for example the hardness settings for
dishwashers are commonly expressed in Clark's degrees, but check with the manufacturer
as there are also other units. The following table shows the normal ranges of hardness.

¢ Please contact your water undertaker mentioned in Question 4.1.2 if you require further
information on water hardness.

Question 3.6

For your guidance:

¢ Where a meter does not serve the property and the customer wishes to consider this
method of charging, they should contact the current owner if they wish to know who bills
the water services for this property. For a list of all potential retailers of water services for
the property please visit www.open-water.org.uk.

Question 4.4

For your guidance:

e« The Water Industry Act 1991 Section 150, The Water Resale Order 2001 provides
protection for people who buy their water or sewerage services from a person or company
instead of directly from a water or sewerage company. Details are available from the Office
of Water Services (OFWAT) website is www.ofwat.gov.uk.

« The Company may install a meter at the premises where a buyer makes a change of use
of the property or where the buyer uses water for:

0 Watering the garden other than by hand (this includes the use of sprinklers).

0 Automatically replenishing a pond or swimming pool with a capacity greater than
10,000 litres.

0 A bath with a capacity in excess of 230 litres.

0 Areverse 0sSmosis unit

e Where a meter does not serve the property and the customer wishes to consider this
method of charging, they should contact the current owner if they wish to know who bills
the sewerage and water services for this property. For a list of all potential retailers of
sewerage and water services for the property please visit www.open-water.org.uk.
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Question 4.5

For your guidance:

¢ If a Trade effluent consent applies to the premises which are the subject of this search, it is
for the applicant to satisfy itself as to the suitability of the consent for its client's
requirements. The occupier of any trade premises in the area of a sewerage undertaker
may discharge any trade effluent proceeding from those premises into the undertaker's
public sewers if he does so with the undertaker's consent. If, in the case of any trade
premises, any trade effluent is discharged without such consent or other authorisation, the
occupier of the premises shall be guilty of an offence.

* Please note any existing consent is dependent on the business being carried out at the
property and will not transfer automatically upon change of ownership.

¢ For further information regarding Trade Effluent consents please contact: Trade Effluent
Control, Crossness STW, Belvedere Road, Abbey Wood London SE2 9AQ.
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CommercialDW Drainage and Water Enquiry Terms and Conditions

Customer and Clients are asked to note these terms, which
govern the basis on which this CommerciaDW Drainage &
Water Enquiry is supplied

Definitions

‘Client’ means the person, company or body who is the intended recipient of the
Report with an actual or potential interest in the Property.

‘Company’ means a water service company or their data service provider
producing the Report.

‘Customer’ means the person, company, firm or other legal body placing the
Order, either on their own behalf as Client, or, as an agent for a Client.

‘Order’ means any request completed by the Customer requesting the Report.
‘Property’ means the address or location supplied by the Customer in the Order.
‘Report’ means the drainage and/or water report prepared by The Company in
respect of the Property.

‘Thames Water” means Thames Water Utilities Limited registered in England and
Wales under number 2366661 whose registered office is at Clearwater Court,
Vastern Road, Reading, Berks, RG1 8DB;

Agreement

1 Thames Water agrees to supply the Report to the Customer and the Client
subject to these terms. The scope and limitations of the Report are described
in paragraph 2 of these terms. Where the Customer is acting as an agent for
the Client then the Customer shall be responsible for bringing these terms to
the attention of the Client. The Customer and Client agree that the placing of
an Order for a Report indicates their acceptance of these terms.

The Report
Whilst Thames Water will use reasonable care and skill in producing the
Report, it is provided to the Customer and the Client on the basis that they
acknowledge and agree to the following:-

2.1 The information contained in the Report can change on a regular basis so
Thames Water cannot be responsible to the Customer and the Client for any
change in the information contained in the Report after the date on which the
Report was produced and sent to the Client.

2.2 The Report does not give details about the actual state or condition of the
Property nor should it be used or taken to indicate or exclude actual suitability
or unsuitability of the Property for any particular purpose, or relied upon for
determining saleability or value, or used as substitute for any physical
investigation or inspection. Further advice and information from appropriate
experts and professionals should always be obtained.

2.3 The information contained in the Report is based upon the accuracy,
completeness and legibility of the address and other information supplied by
the Customer or Client.

2.4 The Report provides information as to the location and connection of existing
services and should not be relied on for any other purpose. The Report may
contain opinions or general advice to the Customer and the Client and
Thames Water cannot ensure that any such opinion or general advice is
accurate, complete or valid and accepts no liability therefore.

2.5 The position and depth of apparatus shown on any maps attached to the
Report are approximate, and are furnished as a general guide only, and no
warranty as to its correctness is given or implied. The exact positions and
depths should be obtained by excavation trial holes and the maps must not
be relied on in the event of excavation or other works made in the vicinity of
apparatus shown on any maps.

L|ab|||ty
Thames Water shall not be liable to the Client for any failure, defect or non-
performance of its obligations arising from any failure of, or defect in any
machine, processing system or transmission link or anything beyond Thames
Water's reasonable control or the acts or omissions of any party for whom
Thames Water are not responsible.

3.1 Where the Customer sells this report to a Client (other than in the case of a
bona fide legal adviser recharging the cost of the Report as a disbursement)
Thames Water shall not in any circumstances (whether for breach of contract,
negligence or any other tort, under statute or statutory duty or otherwise at
all) be liable for any loss or damage whatsoever and the Customer shall
indemnify Thames Water in respect of any claim by the Client.

3.2 Where a report is requested for an address falling within a geographical area
where Thames Water and another Company separately provide Water and
Sewerage Services, then it shall be deemed that liability for the information
given by Thames Water or the Company as the case may be will remain with
Thames Water or the Company as the case may be in respect of the
accuracy of the information supplied. Where Thames Water is supplying
information which has been provided to it by another Company for the
purposes outlined in this agreement Thames Water will therefore not be liable
in any way for the accuracy of that information and will supply that information
as agent for the Company from which the information was obtained.

3.3 Except in respect of death or personal injury caused by negligence, or as
expressly provided in these Terms:

3.3.1 The entire liability of Thames Water or the Company as the case may be in
respect of all causes of action arising under or in connection with the Report
(whether for breach of contract, negligence or any other tort, under statute or
statutory duty or otherwise at all) shall not exceed £2,000,000 (two million
pounds); and

3.3.2 Thames Water shall not in any circumstances (whether for breach of
contract, negligence or any other tort, under statute or statutory duty or
otherwise at all) be liable for any loss of profit, loss of goodwill, loss of
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reputation, loss of business or any indirect, special or consequential loss,
damage or other claims, costs or expenses;

Copyrlght and Confidentiality
The Customer and the Client acknowledge that the Report is confidential and
is intended for the personal use of the Client. The copyright and any other
intellectual property rights in the Report shall remain the property of Thames
Water or the Company as the case may be. No intellectual or other property
rights are transferred or licensed to the Customer or the Client except to the
extent expressly provided

4.1 The Customer or Client is entitled to make copies of the Report but is not
permitted to copy any maps contained in, or attached to the Report

4.2 The maps contained in the Report are protected by Crown Copyright and
must not be used for any purpose outside the context of the Report.

4.3 The Customer and Client agree (in respect of both the original and any copies
made) to respect and not to alter any trademark, copyright notice or other
property marking which appears on the Report.

Payment

5. Unless otherwise stated all prices are inclusive of VAT. The Customer shall
pay for the price of the Report specified by Thames Water, without any set
off, deduction or counterclaim.

5.1 Unless payment has been received in advance, Customers shall be invoiced
for the agreed fee once their request has been processed. Any such invoice
must be paid within 14 days. Where the Customer has an account with
Thames Water, payment terms will be as agreed with Thames Water.

5.2 No payment shall be deemed to have been received until Thames Water has
received cleared funds.

5.3 If the Customer fails to pay Thames Water any sum due Thames Water shall
be entitled but not obliged to charge the Customer interest on the sum from
the due date for payment at the annual rate of 2% above the base lending
rate from time to time of Natwest Bank, accruing on a daily basis until
payment is made. Thames Water reserves the right to claim interest under
the Late Payment of Commercial Debts (Interest) Act 1998.

5.4 Thames Water reserves the right to increase fees on reasonable prior written
notice at any time.

Cancellations or Alterations

6. Once an Order is placed, Thames Water shall not be under any obligation to
accept any request to cancel that Order and payment for the Order shall still
be due upon completion of the Report. In cases where an error has been
made in the original Order (e.g. the Customer has supplied an incorrect
address), the Customer will need to place a second Order, detailing the
correct information, and shall be liable to pay a second charge in accordance
with clause 5 above.

Delivery

7. On receiving your order the reports will be posted to you within 10 working
days from receipt.

7.1 Delivery is subject to local post conditions and regulations. All items should
arrive within 12 working days, but Thames Water cannot be held responsible
should delays be caused by local post conditions, postal strikes or other
causes beyond the control of Thames Water.

General

8. If any provision of these terms is or becomes invalid or unenforceable, it will
be taken to be removed from the rest of these terms to the extent that it is
invalid or unenforceable. No other provision of these terms shall be affected.

8.1 These terms shall be governed by English law and all parties submit to the
exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

8.2 Nothing in this notice shall in any way restrict the Customer or Clients
statutory or any other rights of access to the information contained in the
Report.

These Terms & Conditions are available in larger print for
those with impaired vision.
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Terms and Conditions

All sales are made in accordance with Thames Water Utilities Limited (TWUL) standard terms and conditions
unless previously agreed in writing.

1. All goods remain in the property of TWUL until full payment is received.

2. Provision of service will be in accordance with all legal requirements and published TWUL policies.

3. Allinvoices are strictly due for payment 14 days from due date of the invoice. Any other terms must
be accepted/agreed in writing prior to provision of goods or service, or will be held to be invalid.

4. TWUL does not accept post-dated cheques-any cheques received will be processed for payment on

date of receipt.

5. In case of dispute TWUL's terms and conditions shall apply.

6. Penalty interest may be invoked by TWUL in the event of unjustifiable payment delay. Interest
charges will be in line with UK Statute Law ‘The Late Payment of Commercial Debts (Interest) Act

1998'.

7. Interest will be charged in line with current Court Interest Charges, if legal action is taken.
8. A charge may be made at TWUL'’s discretion for increased administration costs.

A copy of TWUL's standard terms and conditions are available from the Commercial Billing Team
(cashoperations@thameswater.co.uk).

We publish several Codes of Practice including a guaranteed standards scheme. You can obtain copies of
these leaflets by calling us on 0800 316 9800.

If you are unhappy with our service you can speak to your original goods or customer service provider. If you
are not satisfied with the response, your complaint will be reviewed by the Customer Services Director. You
can write to her at: Thames Water Ultilities Ltd. PO Box 492, Swindon, SN38 8TU.

If the goods or services covered by this invoice falls under the regulation of the Water Industry Act 1991, and
you remain dissatisfied you can refer your complaint to CC Water on 0845 039 2837 (it will cost you the same
as a local call) or write to them at 11 Belgrave Road, London SW1V 1RB.

Ways to pay your bill

By Post — Cheque only, made
payable to ‘Thames Water
Utilities Ltd’ writing your
Thames Water account number
on the back. Please fill in the
payment slip below and send it
with your cheque to Thames
Water Utilities Ltd., PO Box
223, Swindon SN38 2TW

By BACS Payment direct to our
bank on account number 90478703,
sort code 60-00-01 may be made. A
remittance advice must be sent to
Thames Water Utilities Ltd., PO Box
223, Swindon SN38 2TW. Or fax to
01793 424599 or email:
cashoperations@thameswater.co.uk

Telephone Banking
By calling your bank
and quoting your
invoice number and
the Thames Water's
bank account number
90478703 and sort
code 60-00-01

By Swift Transfer
You may make your
payment via SWIFT
by quoting
NWBKGB2L
together with our
bank account
number 90478703,
sort code 60-00-01
and invoice number

Thames Water Utilities Ltd Registered in England & Wales No. 2366661 Registered Office Clearwater Court, Vastern Rd, Reading, Berks, RG1 8DB.
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Search Code
IMPORTANT CONSUMER PROTECTION INFORMATION

This search has been produced by Thames Water Property Searches, Clearwater Court, Vastern Road,
Reading RG1 8DB, which is registered with the Property Codes Compliance Board (PCCB) as a subscriber to
the Search Code. The PCCB independently monitors how registered search firms maintain compliance with
the Code.

The Search Code:

e provides protection for homebuyers, sellers, estate agents, conveyancers and mortgage lenders who
rely on the information included in property search reports undertaken by subscribers on residential
and commercial property within the United Kingdom

e sets out minimum standards which firms compiling and selling search reports have to meet

e promotes the best practise and quality standards within the industry for the benefit of consumers and
property professionals

e enables consumers and property professionals to have confidence in firms which subscribe to the
code, their products and services.

By giving you this information, the search firm is confirming that they keep to the principles of the Code. This
provides important protection for you.

The Code’s core principles
Firms which subscribe to the Search Code will:
« display the Search Code logo prominently on their search reports
e act with integrity and carry out work with due skill, care and diligence
e atall times maintain adequate and appropriate insurance to protect consumers
e conduct business in an honest, fair and professional manner
* handle complaints speedily and fairly
e ensure that products and services comply with industry registration rules and standards and relevant
laws
« monitor their compliance with the Code

Complaints

If you have a query or complaint about your search, you should raise it directly with the search firm, and if
appropriate ask for any complaint to be considered under their formal internal complaints procedure. If you
remain dissatisfied with the firm’s final response, after your complaint has been formally considered, or if the
firm has exceeded the response timescales, you may refer your complaint for consideration under The
Property Ombudsman scheme (TPOs). The Ombudsman can award compensation of up to £5,000 to you if
he finds that you have suffered actual loss as a result of your search provider failing to keep to the Code.

Please note that all queries or complaints regard  ing your search should be directed to your search
provider in the first instance, not to TPOs or to the PCCB.

TPOs Contact Details

The Property Ombudsman scheme
Milford House

43-55 Milford Street

Salisbury

Wiltshire SP1 2BP

Tel: 01722 333306

Fax: 01722 332296

Email: admin@tpos.co.uk

You can get more information about the PCCB from www.propertycodes.org.uk

PLEASE ASK YOUR SEARCH PROVIDER IF YOU WOULD LIKE A COPY OF THE SEARCH CODE
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